## **RESOLUTION 2018 - 183**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPROVING THE RELEASE OF A 10-YEAR STORM WATER INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE GUARANTY FOR FRANCIS VOGELMAN.

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey has received a request from Francis Vogelman, for project located at 1575 Route 554, Barnegat, New Jersey for a release of a ten (10) year Storm Water Inspection and Maintenance bond in the amount of \$1,780.00; and

WHEREAS, the funds were received in cash by the Township on March 19, 2008;

**WHEREAS**, the requirement was that the maintenance bond be posted for a ten (10) year term, which expired on March 19, 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, the request has been reviewed by the Township Engineer, John J. Hess, PE, PP, CME by letter dated April 19, 2018. The Township Engineer has indicated that he has no objection to the cash bond being released.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that the request for the release of the 10-year Storm Water Inspection and Maintenance guarantee in the amount of \$1,780.00 for Francis Vogelman, be released, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2018.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Michele A. Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held at the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey, on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2018.

Michele A. Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk